

No. 23-167

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH CLIFTON SMITH,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF IDAHO AND 13 OTHER STATES
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
Attorney General
IDAHO OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
700 W. Jefferson St.
Suite 210
Boise, ID 83720
(208) 334-2400
josh.turner@ag.idaho.gov

THEODORE J. WOLD
Solicitor General
JOSHUA N. TURNER
Chief Deputy
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Idaho

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

TIM GRIFFIN
Attorney General
State of Arkansas

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General
State of Florida

KRIS W. KOBACH
Attorney General
State of Kansas

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General
State of Louisiana

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General
State of Mississippi

ANDREW BAILEY
Attorney General
State of Missouri

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General
State of Montana

MICHAEL T. HILGERS
Attorney General
State of Nebraska

DREW WRIGLEY
Attorney General
State of North Dakota

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General
State of South Carolina

MARTY JACKLEY
Attorney General
State of South Dakota

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General
State of Texas

SEAN REYES
Attorney General
State of Utah

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI	3
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Invades States’ Sovereign Functions And Deepens A Circuit Split	3
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Is An Outgrowth Of The Evolving Standards Of Decency Jurisprudence, Which Is Not Textual, Historical, Or Logical	7
A. The evolving standards of decency jurisprudence came out Warren Court dicta and has been promoted to the substantive test for Eighth Amendment meaning	8
B. The evolving standards of decency jurisprudence is a lawless standard that has no regard for any of this Court’s Eighth Amendment precedents	11
C. The evolving standards of decency jurisprudence cannot be squared with the text, structure, and history of the Eighth Amendment	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	3, 4, 12, 13
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959).....	6
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	17, 18
<i>Black v. Carpenter</i> , 866 F.3d 734 (6th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	8, 15, 16
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	5
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	14
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	16
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	9, 11, 12, 16
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	12
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	16
<i>Garcia v. Stephens</i> , 757 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	8, 11
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	13
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	15, 16
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	3, 14
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	4, 5
<i>Hopkins v. Sec’y of State Delbert Hosemann</i> , 76 F.4th 378 (5th Cir. 2023)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 72 F.4th 868 (9th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	13
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961).....	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	15
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	17, 18
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	8, 12, 14, 18
<i>Ochoa v. Davis</i> , 50 F.4th 865 (9th Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	4
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	5
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	12, 13
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	7, 13, 15, 16
<i>Sasser v. Payne</i> , 999 F.3d 609 (8th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Shinn v. Shinn</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022)	4, 6
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	13
<i>Steamship Co. v. Emigration Comm’rs</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1885).....	10
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 239 F.2d 527 (2d Cir. 1956)	9
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	7, 9-11
<i>Trozzi v. Lake Cnty., Ohio</i> , 29 F.4th 745 (6th Cir. 2022)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 9 F.4th 186 (3d Cir. 2021).....	9, 11, 17
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	15
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. Preamble	5
ALA. CONST. art. I.....	5
Due Process Clause	5
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII.....	1-3, 5-18
U.S. CONST. amend. V	6
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. 37.2.....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 W. & M., Sess. 2, c. 2.....	16
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries (Joseph Chitty ed. 1826).....	5, 15
8 ENGLISH HISTORICAL DOCUMENTS (Andrew Browning ed. 1953)	16
James Bayard, A Brief Exposition of the Constitution of the United States (2d ed. 1840).....	16
Jeffrey C. Tuomala, The Casebook Companion pt. 7, ch. 10 (September 12, 2023).....	5, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
THE FEDERALIST NO. 9.....	5
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51.....	5
